FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)

GUJARAT STATE

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad – 380 015 Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990

FRC/822/2015.

1707

Date: / /2015

ORDER

Sub.: Fixation of Fee Structure for the Academic Years 2015-16 to 2017-18 for Undergraduate and Post graduate Courses.

- 1. The Fee Regulatory Committee(Medical) (here in after referred to as The Committee) has been constituted under section-9 of The Gujarat Professional Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act No. 3 of 2008 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') enacted by the Sate Government to make special provision, inter-alia, for fixation of fees in professional medical educational colleges or institutions for admission students. Hence, the Committee is empowered to determine the fee structure for Medical, Dental, Physiotherapy, Homoeopathy, Ayurveda, Optometry, Occupational Therapy, Orthotics and Nursing program in unaided professional colleges in the State. Your Institution falls within the purview of the Act and it is subject to the jurisdiction of the Committee.
- 2. In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it u/s 10(2) of the Act, the Committee invited the proposal of fee structure with required audited accounts and other details from the institution vide letter dated 24/12/2014.
- 3. The Committee carried out the scrutiny of the record and books of accounts submitted by management of the Institution. Based on the preliminary scrutiny and analysis of the details furnished to it, the Committee evaluated the facilities, infrastructure, capital investment made by the college, plans for development on hand and for future, compliance of requirements concerning the staff, cost estimates etc. for the purpose of fixing the fee structure for the institution.
- 4. Further, in accordance with provisions of section-11 of the Act, while determining and fixing the fees to be charged by the institution, the Committee also kept in view the relevant factors as prescribed u/s 11 of the Act.

- 5. In other words the Committee has fully considered the facts and figures as also the factors essential for determination of fee structure and only thereafter by following the Standard Operational Procedure for fee fixation, it has determined the fee structure of the institutions as per **ANNEXURE II**.
- 6. The fees indicated in Annexure II include all types and kind of fees such as Tuition Fees, Clinical, Library, Laboratory, Computer Centre, Gymkhana, Internet, Sports and Recreation and Self / Personality Centers etc except Hostel fee and Transportation fee. As such the college is advised not to collect any other fee from the students except the fees as mentioned in Annexure II. Any such unauthorized collection of fee may invite punative action as per the law.
- 7. For the present block of three years viz. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18, Separate Fee Structures are determined different for 75% of government seats as well as 25% of management seats and there is three tier fee structure with stepped up fee.

It is made clear that if any management seat remain vacant or the institution surrenders the management seats to the Government for admission , in that cases fee would be at par with the government seats.

For inflation and development up to 10% of surplus has been given to every institution on fee determined for new students if it is less than the fee proposed by the institute but in no case the final amount has exceeded the fees proposed by the institutions.

The fee structure determined by this Committee shall be binding for the year 2015-16 to 2017-18. The fees so determined shall be applicable to the only new students admitted in that specific academic year only and shall not be revised till the completion of their professional course in that college or institution i.e. (1) the students admitted in the year 2015-16, the fees of 2015-16 are applicable to those students up to the completion of their course. (1) the students admitted in the year 2016-17, the fees of 2016-17 are applicable to those students up to the completion of their course. (3) the students admitted in the year 2017-18, the fees of 2017-18 are applicable to those students up to the completion of their course.

- 8. The College / institute is also advised to comply with following additional conditions:
 - a. The College shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The fees should be collected per semester / term of 6 (Six) months as the case may be.

- b. The College shall not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from students or their parents.
- c. The College shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and transport as part of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full tenure of the course.
- d. The College shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and display copy of this order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site.
- e. The College will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and Managment category students shall be used by the institution for providing scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the Information Memorandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee in the next block of three years.
- f. The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which it shall provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaker section of the society.
- 9. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of the provisions contained in it will render the management of the institution liable to be proceeded against under section 14 of the Act.

Member Secretary

Page 1

Als To

To,

The Principal/Dean

All the Concerned Institutes.

Copy Submitted To:

- 1 The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- 2 The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.
- 3 The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational
- 4 Courses, B.J.Medical College, Ahmedabad.
- 5 The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.
- 6 The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad.

The regulation of

			F	Innexure	-11	 	- *	
· ·	Call		Der	tal College (MDS)			
Sr No.	Be italife	Course	The Fee Structure For the students Admitted in the year 2015-16 (Rs.in Lakhs)		students Adn	cture For the nitted in the (Rs.in Lakhs)	The Fee Structure For the students Admitted in the year 2017-18 (Rs.in Lakhs	
	Manubhai Patel Dental		Government Quota (75%)	Management Quota (25%)	Government Quota (75%)		Government Quota (75%)	Management
	College & Hospital & ORI. Vadodara – 390011	MDS	5.20	5.20	5.45	5.45	5.70	5.70
2	Narsinhbhai Patel Dental College & Hospital Visnagar-384315	MDS	5.26	7.34	5.72	7.98	6.18	8.62
3	Dharmsinh Desai Faculty Of Dental Science College, Nadiad – 387001	MDS	6.85	10.23	7.44	11.12	8.04	12.01
5	Ahmedabad Dental College & Hospital. Ghandhinagar- 382115	MDS	5.31	7.95	5.78	8.65	6.24	9.34
ĵ ¦	Karnavati School Of Dentistry. Dist- GandhinagarGujarat	MDS	5.30	5.74	5.76	6.23	6.22	6.73
7	College Of Dental Sciences & Research Centre Ahmedabd	MDS	5.44	7.59	5.92	8.26	6.39	8.92
		·	Dent	al College (B	DS)			
	Dharmsinh Desai Faculty Of Dental Science College, Nadiad – 387001	BDS	3.40	5.08	3.69	5.52	3.99	5.96
	Narsinhbhai Patel Dental College & Hospital S.P. Visnagar-384315	BDS	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60
	Manubhai Patel Dental		2.58	2.75	2.80	2.99	3.03	3.23



	College & Hospital& ORI, Vadodara	BDS						
4	Goenka Research Institute Of Dental Science. Piplaj. Gandhinagar- 382610	BDS	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60	2.60
5	Siddhpur Dental College. AT Dethali.	BDS	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
6	Karnavati School Of Dentistry. Dist-Gandhinaga	BDS	3.07	4.59	3.34	4.99	3.60	5.39
7	College Of Dental Scinece & Hospital At Amargadh Ta-Sihor .	BDS	2.33	3.25	2.53	3.53	2.73	3.81
8	College Of Dental Sciences & Research Centre -Sanad – Ahmedabad.	BDS	2.72	3.80	2.96	4.13	3.19	4.46
9	Ahmedabad Dental College & Hospital. Ghandhinagar- 382115	BDS	2.68	3.36	2.91	3.65	3.14	3.95
10	Amc Dental Education Trust Ahmedabad.	BDS	2.53	2,53	2.75	2.75	2.97	2.97
			Hom	eopathic Co	illege (P.G)			
1	Baroda Homeopathic Medical College, Vadodara	M.D	0.82	1.22	0.89	1.33	0.96	1.44
2	Shree Dr V.H Dave Homeopathic Medical College, Anand-01	M.D	0.66	0.79	0.71	0.86	0.77	0.93
3	Ahmedabad Homeopathic College, Ahmedabad 380058	M.D	0.90	1.35	0.98	1.46	1.06	1.58
4	Anand Homeopathic College, Anand -38801	M.D	0.55	0.55	0.55	0.55	0.55	0.55

Riember Secretary

Fee Republicat Committee (Redical

Ar Physical and Sept. Sides) Sept.

BIN Polytodiast, 120021 Sept.

Alms acabad-613313

			Ua.		1			
1	Jawaharlal Nehru	7		opathic Col				
1	Homeopathic Medical College, Vadodara-391760	BHMS	0.57	0.86	0.62	0.93	0.67	1.01
2	Shree Shamalaji Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Godhara-389001	внмѕ	0.45	0.45	0.49	0.49	0.53	0.53
3	Shri B.G. Garaiya Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Rajkot-360020	BHMS	0.45	0.67	0.49	0.73	0.53	0.79
4	Pioneer Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Vadodara-390019	BHMS	0.49	0.73	0.53	0.80	0.58	0.86
5	Swami Vivekanand Homeopathic College, Bhavnagar-364060	BHMS	0.49	0.73	0.53	0.80	0.58	0.86
5	Baroda Homeopathic Medical College, Vadodara.	BHMS	0.49	0.73	0.53	0.80	0.58	0.86
7	Smt Malini Kishor Sanghvi Homeopathic College, Vadodara-391240	BHMS	0.46	0.66	0.50	0.72	0.53	0.77

Fac Day Company

St. St. Sandanana

						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
8	C.N Kothari Homeopathic Medical College & Resarch Centre, Vyara, Dist Tapi-394650	BHMS	0.45	0.68	0.49	0.73	0.53	0.79
9	Shree Mahalaxmi Mahila Homeopathic College, Vadodara-390011	внмѕ	0.48	0.72	0.52	0.71	0.56	0.84
10	Ahmedabad Homeopathic College, Ahmedabad- 380058	внмѕ	0.57	0.86	0.62	0.93	0.67	1.01
11	B.A Danger Homeopathic Medical , Rajkot	BHMS	0.53	0.80	0.58	0.86	0.62	0.93
12	C.D Panchigar College Of Homeopathic Medicine & Hospital, Surat-395001	внмѕ	0.48	0.71	0.52	0.78	0.56	0.84
13	Rajkot Homeopathic Medical College, Rajkot-360002	BHMS	0.57	0.86	0.62	0.93	0.67	1.01
			P	hysiotherap	y College (N	ΛPT)		
1	C.U Shah Physiotherapy College, surendranagar-363001	MPT	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
2	Shri B.G .Patel College Of Physiotherapy , Anand-388001	МРТ	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
3	The Sarvajanik College Of		2.17	3.24	2.36	3.52	2.55	3.81

Theras

	Physitherapy,surat-395003	MPT						
4	Charotar University Of Science & Technolgy (Ashok & Rita Patel Institute Of Physitherapy), Anand Changa Pin-388421	MPT	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
5	K.K Sheth Physiotherapy College, Rajkot-360007	MPT	2.02	3.01	2.20	3.27	2.38	3.53
6	JG College Of Physiotherapy, Ahmedabad-380061	MPT	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
7	SBB College Of Physiotherapy, Ahmedabad-380006	MPT	3.28	4.89	3.56	5.32	3.84	5.75
8	R.K School Of Physiotherapy R.K University, Rajkot	MPT	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00	2.00
9	Ahmedabad Institute Of Medical Science, Ahmedabad	MPT	2.14	3.18	2.32	3.46	2.51	3.73
			Physi	otherapy Co	ollege (BPT)			
1	Parul institute Of Physiotherapy, vadodara-391760	ВРТ	0.82	1.22	0.89	1.33	0.96	1.44
2	Pioneer Physiotherapy College, Vadodar	ВРТ	0.77	1.15	0.84	1.25	0.91	1.35
3	Shree Swaminarayan Physiotherapy College, Jamnagar-361006	ВРТ	0.59	0.59	0.59	0.59	0.59	0.59
1	Ahmedabad Physiotherapy College, Ahmedabad-380058	ВРТ	0.71	0.80	0.78	0.87	0.84	0.94
5	Shri B.G .Patel College Of Physitherapy ,	ВРТ	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65

Jpgup2_

	Anand-388001							
6	C.U Shah Physiotherapy College, surendranagar-363001	ВРТ	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68
7	The Sarvajanik College Of Physitherapy, surat	ВРТ	0.73	0.73	0.80	0.80	0.86	0.86
8	Charotar University Of Science & Technolgy (Ashok & Rita Patel Institute Of Physiothrapy), Anand Changa	ВРТ	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75	0.75
9	Shrimad Rajchandra College Of Physiotherpy Surat-394350	ВРТ	0.82	1.22	0.89	1.33	0.96	1.44
10	R.K School Of Physiotherapy, Rajkot	ВРТ	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65
11	S.S.Agrawal Institute Of Physitherapy, Navsari-396445	ВРТ	1.05	1.57	1.14	1.70	1.23	1.84
12	Sigma Group Of Institue, Vadodara	ВРТ	0.60	0.86	0.65	0.94	0.70	1.01
13	K.K Sheth Physiotherapy College, Rajkot 360007	ВРТ	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65
14	Shree Swaminarayan Physiotherapy College, Surat 394327	ВРТ	0.94	1.41	1.02	1.53	1.11	1.65
15	Shree Ghantakarna Mahavir Physiotherapy College, Godhra-389001	ВРТ	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68	0.68

JPS4402

ANNEXURE - 2

16	The state of t		0.70	0.70	0.70	0.70		
<u></u>	Ahmedabad-380061	BPT			0.70	0.70	0.70	0.70
17	SBB College Of Physiotherapy, Ahmedabad-380006	ВРТ	1.64	2.45	1.78	2.66	1.92	2.87
18	Charotar arogya Mandal (K.M PATEL INSTITUTE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY), Karmsad-388325	ВРТ	1.43	2.14	1.55	2.32	1.68	2.51
19	SPB Physiotherapy College, surat	ВРТ	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65	0.65
20	Ahmedabad Institute Of Medical Science, Ahmedabad -380060	ВРТ	0.82	1.22	0.89	1.33	1.04	1.55
21	Shri D.M.Patel College Of Physiotherapy, Amreli 365601	ВРТ	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50	0.50
			Ay	urved Colle	ge(U.G)			
1 	Govindbhai Jorabhai Patel Ayurved College &Research Center, Vidyanagar 388121	BAMS	2.28	2.28	2.48	2.48	2.68	2.68
!	J.S Ayurved Mahavidiyalalya, Kheda 387001	BAMS	2.25	3.36	2.45	3.66	2.64	3.95
	Parul Institute Of Ayurved Vadodara-391760	BAMS	2.05	3.06	2.23	3.33	2.40	3.59
				BASLP				
	C.U Shah Medical College, SurendraNagar-363001	BASLP	0.39	0.59	0.43	0.64	0.46	0.69

Sprug/